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categories, including industrial units;
and

(c) if so, the steps Government have taken to ensure continuous availaldlity of diesel at all the diesel retail outlets in the districts?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLE-
UM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS {SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) Restrictions on the distribution of High Speed Diesel (HSD) oil have, by and large, been removed, while such re-
mtrictians continue to renrain in force In the case of kerosene.

(b) No, Sir,

(c) Thu avHilability of HSD and inventory in depots is good and the demand of [he product is now being fully met by the oil companies.
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Proposal for Itquidalin® Foreig;n

Equity by M s May “~nd Baker
2246. SHRI KUSUM KRISHNA
MURTHY: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@)
ment CQuld liave saved foreign exchange 'vorlh Re. IO million if the proposal of liquidating foreign equity and associating Indian capital initiated by M s. May & Baker was invple-
mentcd in 1964-65 itself;

; (b) whether the proposal of May
& Baker was on the basis of assurance given by the company while securing some benefits from Government;

(c) whether the relevant file missing for a long time and if so, how, who is responsible for this; and

SEPTEMBER 1, 1961

qf”:-

whether it is a fact that Govern-

is
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(d) what ection Government propose to take in this regard in view of the recommendation of the Foreign Agreements Committee 1965 for liquidation of equity?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,.
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) The details of the proposal of liquidating foreign equity and associating Indian captial initiated by M]ls. May & Baker in 19C4 have already been given in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3193 answered on 13-3-197)).
In regard to any possible excess repatriation abroad by the firm, it is not feasible to work out any figures, which can only be hypothetical, since the terms like payment of royalty, technical know-how fee and goodwill were yet to be sorted out subse-
qiiiintly as per the decision o[ the Foreign Agreements committee and were subject to acccptance by the company.

(b) whether any asssurance was given by Ml|s. May & Baker is not
verifiable at this distance of time.

(¢) The concerned file was found to be missinR. In spite of best efforts, the file could not be traced. An enquiry vIOs held and Central Bureau of Investigation was requested to investigate the case. However, the Central Bureau of Investigation declined to wundertake (he investigation on-the ground that they investigate only those cases where criminal intention was suspected. The Central Bureau of Inve.jjtigation ako stated that from the background of the case, it appeared that Ho misconduct on the part of officers was Kuspectod, and hence no further investigation was initiated,

(dV The decision of the Foreign Agreements Commitee taken in 1965 was not communicated to the company. While some terms were subject to negotiations, which would have naturally taken time, the Foreign Agreements Committee had suggested a period of 8 years for dilu-

